
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 21 March 2012 

6.00 pm 
Montpellier Room, Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Andrew Wall (Chairman), Paul Massey (Vice-Chair), Rowena Hay, 
Robin MacDonald, Paul Wheeldon and Bernard Fisher 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 
 

Agenda  
 

    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS 

21 September 2011 and 11 January 2012 (meeting was 
adjourned).  

(Pages 
1 - 8) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 10am on the fifth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
5.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010-11 

Report of KPMG 
(Pages 
9 - 16) 

    
6.   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT PLAN 2011-12 

Report of KPMG 
(Pages 
17 - 38) 

    
7.   CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2010-11 

Report of KPMG 
(Pages 
39 - 46) 

    
8.   REVIEW RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

Report of the Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance 
Officer 

(Pages 
47 - 76) 

    
9.   REVISED CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Report of the Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance 
Officer 

(Pages 
77 - 98) 

    



    

 
2 
 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
Report of the Audit Partnership Manager 

(Pages 
99 - 
112) 

    
11.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Report of the Audit Partnership Manager 
(Pages 
113 - 
120) 

    
12.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 

121 - 
122) 

    
13.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 

BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

    
14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

20 June 2012 
 

    
  Briefing Notes (for information only)   
  1. Corporate advertising and sponsorship 

2. Audit Committee self assessment 
3. Corporate Governance Group  

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 775153 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2012. 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 
6.00  - 8.25 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Andrew Wall (Chairman), Pat Thornton, Rowena Hay and 
Paul Wheeldon 

Also in attendance:   Sarah Didcote (Group Accountant), Sara Freckleton (Borough 
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), Jan Griffiths (Director of 
Commissioning), Rob Milford (Audit Partnership Manager), Ian 
Pennington (Director – KPMG), Martyn Scull (Group Accountant), 
Mark Sheldon (Director of Resources), Rachael Tonkin (Auditor – 
KPMG) and Shirin Wotherspoon (Corporate Solicitor Manager – 
One Legal) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillors Fisher, Massey and MacDonald had given their apologies. 
Councillor Thornton was a substitute for Councillor Massey. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.  
 

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 June 2011 be 
agreed and signed as an accurate record.   
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.  
 

5. PROGRESS IN DELIVERING KPMG ACTION PLAN 
The Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer informed members that both of the 
approved action plans were now substantially complete.  
 
The action plan had last been reviewed by Audit Committee in April when there 
was a discussion with regard to monitoring and logging decisions. Whilst the 
Modern.gov system had a facility to update a decision status this was not widely 
used by other councils and not cost-effective in terms of the Democratic 
Services resource that would be needed to monitor decisions. Implementation 
of decisions was instead the responsibility of Directors and these would be 
reviewed with members via 1-1s.  
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2012. 
 

In terms of mandatory risk management training the Boro
[...]
 
 
In terms of the prospect of other councils joining the Company in the future the 
Corporate Solicitor manager explained that both the articles and the 
shareholders agreement were robust and on what terms a new council may join 
the company would be a reserved matter for the two existing shareholder 
councils. 
 
When asked about the costs involved, the Director Resources explained that 
the set up costs were shared equally but as CBC would be using more services 
these operational costs would be shared proportionately. 
 
With regard to monitoring the Director Commissioning explained that as 
Cotswold District Council currently had a client side manager for their current 
external waste contract CBC would share this under the new Local Authority 
Company arrangements. 
 

8. REVIEW OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
Sarah Didcote, Group Accountant, explained that the accounts were now being 
presented differently in order to be IFRS compliant. 
 
Martyn Scull, Group Accountant, gave a presentation on the Statement of 
Accounts which is attached for information. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 at Appendix 14, 
including the Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2012. 
 

To authorise the chair of the Audit Committee to sign the Statement of 
Accounts in order to formally signify the Council’s approval of the 
accounts. 
 

9. YEAR END - AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORTING 
Ian Pennington, Director, KPMG, complimented the finance team for a well 
presented set of accounts and stated that it had been a model audit.  
 
Members congratulated the team for an excellent result. 
 

10. ENHANCEMENT OF AUDIT PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE 
The Audit Partnership Manager explained that the audit partnership governance 
consisted of a Memorandum of Understanding and supporting secondments 
and this was only ever intended to be a short term arrangement.
[...]
avers and new starters. Good 
progress had been made in terms of fully documented procedures and fixing 
generic passwords and Members were assured that within GO the limited 
assurance would be corrected. Resilience in payroll would also be improved 
upon within GO as CBC would have more access to payroll expertise. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2012. 
 

The Audit Partnership Manager confirmed that the issues were being positively 
addressed. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
Members noted the work programme. The Chair invited Members to contact 
him directly should they have any agenda items for the next meeting. 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items for discussion.   
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for 11 January 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 

Andrew Wall 
Chairman 

 

Page 5



Page 6
This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2012 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 11th January 2012 
6.00 - 6.15 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Rowena Hay and Paul Massey (Vice-Chair) 
Also in attendance:  Rob Milford (Audit Partnership Manager), Ian Pennington (KPMG 

Auditor) and Mark Sheldon (Director of Resources) 
 
 

Minutes 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 Councillors MacDonald, Wheeldon and Wall (Chairman) had given their 

apologies.  
  
2. ADJOURNMENT 
 As the committee was inquorate and in accordance with Part 4C of the Committee 

procedure Rule 6 the meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes following which, as 
the meeting remained inquorate it was abandoned and all business was 
adjourned to the next scheduled meeting.  

  
3. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting was scheduled for the 21 March 2012. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8
This page is intentionally left blank



A
n

n
u

al
 A

u
d


[...]


it 
£1

7,
98

0

P
oo

lin
g 

O
f 

H
ou

si
ng

 C
ap

ita
l 

R
ec

ei
pt

s 
£1

,2
40

H
ou

si
ng

 S
ub

si
dy

 
£1

,8
28

H
ou

si
ng

 S
ub

si
dy

 
B

as
e 

D
at

a 
R

et
ur

n 
£1

,7
85

D
is

ab
le

d 
F

ac
ili

tie
s 

 
£1

,2
44

N
at

io
na

l N
on

 
D

om
es

tic
 R

at
es

 
£2

,0
04

Page 44



©
 2

01
2

K
P

M
G

 L
LP

, a
 U

K
 li

m
ite

d 
lia

bi
lit

y 
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi

p,
 is

 a
 s

ub
si

di
ar

y 
of

 K
P

M
G

 
E

ur
op

e 
LL

P
 a

nd
 a

 m
em

be
r f

irm
 o

f t
he

 K
P

M
G

 n
et

w
or

k 
of

 in
de

pe
nd

en
t m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

af
fil

ia
te

d 
w

ith
 K

P
M

G
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l C

oo
pe

ra
tiv

e,
 a

 S
w

is
s 

en
tit

y.
 A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

.

T
he

 K
P

M
G

 n
am

e,
 lo

go
 a

nd
 ‘c

ut
tin

g 
th

ro
ug

h 
co

m
pl

ex
ity

’ a
re

 r
eg

is
te

re
d 

tr
ad

em
ar

ks
 o

r 
tr

ad
em

ar
ks

 o
f K

P
M

G
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l C

oo
pe

ra
tiv

e 
(K

P
M

G
 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).

Page 45



Page 46
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$4fcwhgti.doc Page 1 of 5 Last updated 08 March 2012 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Audit Committee – 21 March 2012 
Review Risk Management Policy 

 
Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor Colin Hay 
Accountable officer Director of Resources, Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Economy and Business Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 

Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Risk Management Policy, including any guidance notes, is 

reviewed once a year by the Audit Committee to incorporate further 
development in risk management processes and/or organisational 
change. There have been two key issues that have led to revisions 
of the Risk Management Policy this year. 

1. The Senior Management Team (SLT) identified the need to 
include guidance on how confidential risks (defined as 
exempt items) are managed and reported. 

2.  The need to revise the risk scorecard to simplify the 
categories and definitions and to increase the Impact 
scorning range from a factor of 4 to 5. 

 
Recommendations 1. Agree the revised Risk Management Policy including a process for 

managing and reporting confidential risks. Appendix 1   
2. Agree the introduction of the revised risk scorecard so that it 

coincide with new risk management module Appendix 2 
3. To consider the Risk Management Policy and make any further 

recommendations for improvements.  
 

 

Agenda Item 8
Page 47



 

   

$4fcwhgti.doc Page 2 of 5 Last updated 08 March 2012 
 

Financial implications 'The identification and assessment of financial risk is a key element in the 
process of managing the council's financial exposure. The revised 
scorecard strengthens and clarifies the process for understanding financial 
exposure and removes some of the ambiguity in assessing financial risk. 
The revisions to the policy and risk management processes strengthen the 
councils general risk management approach and, in particular, improve the 
management of financial risk 
Contact officer: mark.sheldon,@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
 01242 264123 

Legal implications As referred to in the report and policy. 
Contact officer: peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

Training / awareness of the new risk management system will need to be 
arranged for the relevant officers.  
Contact officer:  Amanda Attfield,   
amanda.attfield @cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264186 

Key risks If the Risk management policy is not maintained to meet changes to 
strategy and operational developments then there is a risk that the 
councils assets and reputation are put at risk 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

 None 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None 

Page 48



 

   

$4fcwhgti.doc Page 3 of 5 Last updated 08 March 2012 
 

1. Background 
1.1 The Risk Management Policy is reviewed on an
[...]
blicly available information in-line with the governments commitment for increased 
transparency. 

2.4 This new risk management system will capture and report all of the information within the current 
risk register and provide the following additional functionality and data; 

- The linking of Corporate risks to divisional and programme risks 
- The provision of Residual (the acceptable score after mitigating action has been 

taken) Risk scoring 
- Wider variety of standard reports 
- Automatic email reminders to officers to update risk information.   

2.5 This additional functionality will take away some of the manual intervention that has meant that 
confidential risk were filtered out of public registers.  The policy has been amended to allow for 
these risks to be reported but with certain information being redacted for Data Protection and 
legal reasons. 

Page 49



 

   

$4fcwhgti.doc Page 4 of 5 Last updated 08 March 2012 
 

2.6 The introduction of residual scoring is felt necessary to help officers focus on what are acceptable 
levels of risk so that they can be managed in a positive way.  This will mean that there needs to 
be a slightly wider range of scoring to allow for a reasonable differential between actual and 
residual risk. 

2.7 The new module will also provide risk owners with an audit trail for each individual risk and a 
“Risk Heat Map” for the whole authority or division. 

3. Consultation and feedback 
3.1 A number of officers who are actively involved in the management of risk and Internal Audit have 

been consulted and a number of positive suggestions have been taken on board and used in 
revising the policy.   

4. Performance management –monitoring and review 
4.1 Monthly risk monitoring reports are monitored by the Senior Leadership Team and informally by 

Cabinet members and then Quarterly to Economy and Business Improvement Overview and 
Scrutiny committee and Cabinet which includes: 

• The most significant corporate risks f
[...]

0%

 
Mo
de
rat
e 

4 
60
% 
- 9
0%

 
Hig

h 
5 

> 9
0%

 
Ve
ry 
hig
h 

6 
 Ri

sk
 M

an
ag

em
en

t s
co

rin
g i

s i
mp

ac
t m

ult
ipl

ied
 by

 lik
eli

ho
od

 

Co
de

 
Ris

k s
co

re 
Ris

k M
an

ag
em

en
t v

iew
 

Re
d 

25
 - 3

0 
Mu

st 
be

 m
an

ag
ed

 by
 SL

T t
o r

ed
uc

e r
isk

 sc
ore

s a
s s

oo
n a

s p
os

sib
le,

 or
 ag

ree
 a 

co
nti

ng
en

cy
 pl

an
 

Am
be

r 
16

 – 
24

 
Mu

st 
be

 m
an

ag
ed

 do
wn

 to
 re

du
ce

 ris
k s

co
res

 as
 so

on
 as

 po
ss

ibl
e, 

or 
ag

ree
 a 

co
nti

ng
en

cy
 pl

an
 an

d e
sc

ala
ted

 to
 SL

T f
or 

co
ns

ide
rat

ion
 

Gr
ee

n 
 7 

– 1
5 

Se
ek

 to
 im

pro
ve

 th
e r

isk
 sc

ore
 in

 th
e s

ho
rt/m

ed
ium

 te
rm

 or
 de

ve
lop

 a 
co

nti
ng

en
cy

 pl
an

 
Gr

ee
n 

 0 
– 6

 
To

ler
ate

 an
d m

on
ito

r w
ith

in 
the

 di
vis

ion
 

  

Page 76



 

   
$rg4j0xwv.doc Page 1 of 5 Last updated 08 March 2012 
 

  Cheltenham Borough Council 
Audit Committee – 21 March 2012 

Revised Code of Corporate Governance 
 

Accountable member  Councillor Steve Jordan, Leader of the Council 
Accountable officer Director of Resources, Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Economy and Business Improvement 

Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision  No  
Executive summary The Council has approved a Code of Corporate Governance (the Code) that 

is based upon a SOLACE and CIPFA model and there is a requirement to 
review the Code annually to ensure that it remains up to date and relevant. 
This year the review has taken place alongside the work that has been 
undertaken to review the Constitution. 
 
The key changes ensure that; 
- it reflects the work of the council in respect of commissioning 
- the deletion of appendices relating to policies so that they can be included 
separately as an appendix to the Constitution 

The Director of Resources will consider any recommendations from this 
committee and amend the Code accordingly before i
[...]
oint Working Agreement, along with governance audits 
to support the External Auditors programme of work. 

2.3 The core financial systems delivered to the Council by the GO shared service will be covered 
within the GO shared service audit plan.  Audit Cotswolds will be delivering this plan which will 
provide; 
- assurance to the GO shared service management team over the controlled delivery of the 

service level agreements, 
- assurance to this Council over the delivery of it services, including its core financial systems, 
- the required support to the external auditor as outlined in the Joint Working Agreement. 

2.4 The audit plan also needs to consider risks that may evolve during the year. The consultation 
process has sought to identify these areas considering where internal audit could support and 
add value to the risk control process. 

2.5 The impact of changes to legislation on the Council, like the Localism Act and the current 
economic climate is expected to continue to impact on the work of audit as it seeks to support the 
Council through these challenging and changing times. 

2.6 In-year processes: 
2.7 The plan outlines a preferred programme of work which was developed through to early February 

before I unfortunately was taken sick.  The final planned consultations have not been as 
comprehensive as I would have liked, but the plan is not ‘set in stone’.  The risk based theme and 
the assessments made at the planning stage may well differ during the year, and so these will be 
revisited in some detail during the first quarter.  With this in mind I will rely on feedback from SLT, 

Page 115



   
$yd1qfajs.doc Page 4 of 5 Last updated 08 March 2012 
 

the Programme / Project boards on new and evolving risk areas, and areas where the control 
environment will change as a result of changes in management arrangements, working practice 
and externally driven change.  This is particularly relevant in 2012/2013 with the projects driven 
by the cha
[...]

ei
ng

 p
la

ce
d 

on
 

al
l p

ub
lic

 s
ec

to
r 

or
ga

ni
sa

tio
ns

 
un

de
r 

th
e 

E
qu

al
ity

 A
ct

 2
01

0 
an

d 
en

su
re

 th
at

 c
ur

re
nt

 p
ro

ce
ss

es
 

ar
e 

em
be

dd
ed

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
or

ga
ni

sa
tio

n 

R
ev

ie
w

 a
nd

 r
ef

re
sh

 
th

e 
E

qu
al

ity
 a

nd
 

D
iv

er
si

ty
 p

ro
ce

ss
es

 
an

d 
th

e 
P

ro
je

ct
 

In
iti

at
io

n 
D

oc
um

en
t 

te
m

pl
at

e

S
LT

 h
av

e 
be

en
 b

rie
fe

d 
on

 
th

e 
in

tr
od

uc
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

ne
w

 
pu

bl
ic

 s
ec

to
r 

eq
ua

lit
y 

du
ty

 
se

t o
ut

 in
 th

e 
E

qu
al

ity
 A

ct
. 

R
ev

ie
w

 o
f s

tr
at

eg
y 

be
in

g 
un

de
rt

ak
en

. R
G

 w
ill

 u
pd

at
e 

S
LT

 in
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

01
2.

   

M
ar

ch
 2

01
2 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

C
om

m
is

si
on

in
g 

Page 146



C
o

n
tr

o
l i

ss
u

e
an

d
 s

o
u

rc
e 

A
p

ri
l 2

01
0-

11
 

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 a
ct

io
n

A
ct

io
n

 t
ak

en
 

P
ro

p
o

se
d

co
m

p
le

ti
o

n
d

at
e

L
ea

d
 o

ff
ic

er
 

(A
G

S
)

Page 147



Page 148
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meetings
	2012_01_11_Audit_Minutes

	5 Annual Audit letter 2010-11
	6 Financial Statements Audit Plan 2011-12
	7 Certification of grants and returns 2010-11
	8 Review risk management policy
	2012_03_21_Audit_8_Appendix_2_Risk_management_policy
	2012_03_21_Audit_8_Appendix_3_Draft_Scorecard

	9 Revised Code of Corporate Governance
	2012_03_21_Audit_9_Appendix_2_revised_CCG

	10 Internal Audit monitoring report
	2012_03_21_Audit_10_Appendix_1_monitoring_report

	11 Annual Internal Audit Plan
	2012_03_21_Audit_11_Appendix_1_audit_plan

	12 Work Programme
	Briefing Notes (for information only)
	2012_03_21_Audit_Briefing_Note_2
	2012_03_21_Audit_Briefing_Note_2_Appendix_1
	2012_03_21_Audit_Briefing_Note_3
	2012_03_21_Audit_Briefing_Note_3_app_1.pdf
	2012_03_21_Audit_Briefing_Note_3_app_2
	2012_03_21_Audit_Briefing_Note_3_app_3
	2012_03_21_Audit_Briefin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 June 2012. 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 
6.00 - 7.30 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Bernard Fisher, Rowena Hay and Paul Massey (Vice-Chair) 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Colin Hay 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillors Wheeldon, Wall and MacDonald had given their apologies.  
Councillor Thornton substituted for Councillor Wheeldon.   
 
As Vice-Chair, Councillor Massey took the Chair in the absence of Councillor 
Wall.  
 
The Director of Resources had also given his apologies.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS 
The meeting scheduled for the 11 January 2012 was adjourned by virtue of it 
not having quorum present.  As such, two sets of minutes were being 
considered, those of the meeting held on the 21 September 2011 and the 
adjourned meeting on the 11 January 2012. 
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 September 
2011 and the adjourned meeting of the 21 January 2012 be agreed and 
signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received.  
 

5. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010-11 
The KPMG Auditor introduced the audit letter 2010-11 which summarised the 
key findings of KPMG's 2010-11 Audit of Cheltenham Borough Council which 
had been previously reported.  Members may consider that the presentation of 
the audit letter at this point was neither, timely or relevant, but he explained that 
there was a requirement for this to be formally presented to the Audit 
Committee.  He reiterated comments made when the 2010-11 Audit had been 
reported in September 2011 that officers had produced  a well presented set of 
accounts and that it had been a model audit. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 June 2012. 
 

Members noted the audit letter 2010-11 and the Chair acknowledged the 
comments by KPMG about the standard of the papers produced by the council 
and felt that thanks on behalf of the committee should be passed to the officers 
involved in the collation of these papers.  
 

6. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT PLAN 2011-12 
The KPMG Auditor introduced the plan which described how KPMG would 
deliver their audit of 2011-12 financial statements, which had presented in a 
similar format to previous years.  
 
Section two set out key risks and areas of focus for KPMG.  This included 
saving plans, which given the pressures to deliver public sector cuts could 
increase the risk management bias on the financial statements, though this was 
contrary to his experiences at this council.  He stressed that any liabilities 
arising from the saving plans at the end of the year would need to be accounted 
for in the 2011-12 financial statements.  Changes to the 2011-12 Code included 
the requirement to carry ‘heritage assets’ and their value, whether this be 
historical buildings, civic regalia or works of art.  The GO Project posed two 
concerns; the first, that costs for this project were captured and reported 
appropriately in the accounts.  The second, was an anxiety that as resources 
became further stretched with staff taking on additional roles in the lead up to 
GO Live date would have an adverse impact on the standards of accounting.  
This would be monitored closely.  The KPMG Auditor touched on other sections 
of the report, explaining that the fee was lower than last year and the reduction 
was a result of the VFM work being less.   
 
The KPMG Auditor offered the following responses to questions from Members 
of the Committee; 
 
• KPMG had taken note of the findings of Internal Audit with regard to 

Waste Management income management and stock control which were 
found to be unsatisfactory.  There were two aspects of KPMG audit, that 
information within the accounts are recorded properly and demonstrated 
VFM.  

• KPMG did not assess the impact of budget decisions, but solely the 
decision itself.  It was for Internal Audit to consider the impact of the 
decision, but KPMG would consider Internal Audit plans and reports. 

• Earmarked reserves demonstrated transparency and from a resilience 
perspective KPMG would look at them to ensure that they made sense.  
They would also look at the remaining General Fund to ensure that there 
was adequate provision for the unexpected and that it was not 
potentially too low.   

 
7. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2010-11 

The KPMG auditor introduced the report which despite being short, required a 
surprising amount of work.  The report was necessitated by the stipulation of the 
government departments who had provided the monies that councils provide 
data which is to be checked by Auditors. 
 
Of the six grants and returns, five were issued with unqualified certificates by 
KPMG and one with a qualified certificate which was the result of an incorrect 
entry in one of the cells on the Housing Subsidy Base Data Return. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 June 2012. 
 

 
8. REVIEW RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

The Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance officer (CGR&CO) 
introduced the risk management policy which was owned by the Audit 
Committee and was reviewed on an annual basis. This years review 
incorporated a number of changes which included; 
 
Confidential risks for which there had previously been no provision, would be 
included in the register but given that it was a public document which was 
circulated widely across the council, these risks would be recorded but redacted 
as necessary to ensure compliance with data protection requirements and in 
order to preserve confidentiality.   
 
The risk scorecard had been shortened to make it more succinct than 
previously in an effort to make it clearer for officers.  The introduction of a new 
risk management module would calculate residual risk and this necessitated a 
wider range of scoring from 1 to 5 to allow for reasonable differential between 
actual risk and residual risk.  He suggested that a score of 5 would be very rare, 
or at least should be.   
 
The Chair welcomed the changes to the definition of risk, which, further to 
previous comments by this committee, was inline with the internationally 
recognised definition (ISO3100 and IEC).  Other comments made by the chair 
included the description of positive risk (1.6) which he felt should include 
reference to the fact that positive risks in one area may pose negative risks to 
other objectives.  The scale of impact as set out in 6.2, needed to be amended 
and 'negligible’ listed below 'low'.  The reference to the economy and business 
improvement overview and scrutiny committee at 10.8 should be removed given 
that this committee would soon cease to exist.  The table at 15 showed two 
categories both titled green and though different shades in colour, perhaps the 
scale of colours should be amended to red, orange, yellow and green.  
 
The CGR&CO confirmed that risks scoring between 16-24 were still the 
responsibility of the risk owner but collectively managed by the senior 
leadership team.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. The revised Risk Management Policy including a process for 
managing and reporting confidential risks be agreed. 

 
2. The introduction of the revised risk scorecard that coincides with 

the new risk management module be agreed. 
 

9. REVISED CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
The corporate governance, risk and compliance officer (CGR&CO) introduced 
the revised code of corporate governance which members were asked to 
consider, suggest any further issues for consideration by officers and 
recommend to council for approval.  This year, the annual review had been 
undertaken alongside the constitution review and a resulting amendment had 
been the deletion of appendices relating to policies in order that they could be 
included as separate appendices of the constitution.  Given the councils 
adoption of a commissioning approach to the delivery of its services which had 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 June 2012. 
 

and would continue to result in different ways of working, a commissioning 
protocol was developed.  This protocol set the principles by which the approach 
to commissioning was to be governed.  
 
Members queried whether the document should include specific references to 
the committee structures in place at the council (i.e. audit committee and 
overview & scrutiny committee) and their roles and functions, which formed part 
of how compliance would be achieved.  The CGR&CO explained that the roles 
and responsibilities of all committees were defined in the constitution and as the 
Code of Corporate Governance was a very high level document he suggested 
that rather than detail the roles of various committees he could instead include 
the name of the relevant committee and note that full details of roles and 
responsibilities were included in the constitution, referring to the appropriate 
appendix once the constitution review was complete. 
 
RESOLVED that having considered the revised Code and suggested 
changes as appropriate, the Code be recommended to Council for 
approval.  
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
 Before introducing the item the Audit Partnership Manager confirmed that 
appendix 1 of this item had been attached to agenda item 11 in error and vice 
versa.  Members confirmed that this had already been highlighted to them.  
 
The internal audit report was designed to provide ongoing assurances to the 
Audit Committee throughout the year, in addition to the annual internal audit 
opinion which was presented annually and provided an overall assurance 
opinion.  It also provided members with a summary of the work being 
undertaken by the partnership, which included work set out in 3.4 of the 
covering report.  Members were referred to the internal audit monitoring report 
itself, appendix 1, which detailed executive summaries of the reviews 
undertaken and the Audit Partnership Manager talked through some specific 
highlights of the report, including progress since the recommendations had 
been made.  
 
The Audit Partnership Manager provided the following responses to member 
questions; 
 
• In relation to the comments regarding Waste Management income 

management, Managers had responded immediately to the 
recommendations.  He was aware that this would need to be monitored 
once UBICO had gone live, to ensure that the recommendations were 
being taken forward.  Given the nature of this audit opinion, the 
Committee asked for an update via a briefing note, either at the next 
meeting or by email, as soon as the issue was resolved.  

• There was no evidence that any declarations of hospitality weren’t being 
recorded but this was not always in a timely fashion.  The Corporate 
Governance Group had asked for guidance from Legal and a new 
module would be added to the Learning Gateway for Officers to add 
their declarations of hospitality, though he was not sure that this would 
also be available to Members.  

 
11. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 June 2012. 
 

The Audit Partnership Manager introduced the Annual Internal Audit Plan, 
which outlined a programme of work for internal audit during 2012-13.  The 
work of internal audit had two elements, core governance and financial 
management and risk based. 
 
He highlighted that audit of the core financial systems delivered to the Council 
by GO shared services would be covered within the GO shared services audit 
plan in order to avoid repetition and duplication.  The risk based audit plan was 
flexible and was reviewed on a quarterly basis by SLT and resources were 
focussed where necessary at appropriate times.   
 
In addition to the plan at appendix 1 he advised that; 
 

• AGS was an acronym for the Annual Governance Statement. 
• In March 2012 the ‘Non – Ubico Services’ audit would consider the 

control and management of residual services which would not transfer 
to UBICO.   

• In relation to commissioning he would comment as needed but would 
not necessarily compile a report.  

 
 
The Audit Partnership Manager and the Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services where necessary, offered the following responses to Members 
questions; 
 
• In relation to UBICO the Audit Partnership were acting for the 

council, but the Audit Partnership was acting as an auditor for 
UBICO separately under a Service Level Agreement.  The 
Executive Board for UBICO were currently evolving an Audit 
Committee, the suggestion being that this committee would receive 
reports from the auditors on a regular basis.  

• The Leader of the Council is the shareholder representative and the 
Cabinet Member Corporate Services as an observer only, but this 
was not the case on the Ubico Board which did not have an 
observer.  All governance arrangements, including those with CBH, 
Cheltenham Festivals, UBICO, etc, were being reviewed.  

• The issue of different districts being involved in different setups 
(GO, One Legal, etc) had been considered by the relevant Project 
Boards and an appropriate audit plan for each was being 
developed.  Discussions were ongoing about who would receive 
what information in order to avoid a conflict of interest and protect 
confidential information.  The Audit Partnership Manager was happy 
to organise a session for Members if this would be considered 
useful. 

• The two biggest issues and greatest undertakings within the plan 
would be the workforce capacity management and commissioning 
audits.  The plan gave the impression that each audit would take a 
month but some would be shorter and some longer.  

• The AG&M project audit related to a review of the delivery of the 
project rather than consideration of the business plan.  He 
suggested that it would be for O&S to consider whether the AG&M 
business plan was robust and that he could see no reason why this 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 June 2012. 
 

matter could not be referred to the O&S Committee by the Audit 
Committee at the appropriate time.  

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2012-13 be approved.  

 
12. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chair referred members to the work plan as circulated with the agenda.  No 
items were raised for inclusion but it was noted that the Chairs briefing for the 
next meeting in June, was currently scheduled for the 17 May, only 3 days after 
Annual and Selection Council.  It was suggested that this should be deferred by 
a week to allow the new Chair to prepare, if applicable.   
 
Officers highlighted the training session which had been scheduled for 5pm 
before the Committee meeting on the 20 June which could be of interest and 
use to Members and substitutes from a number of Committees and Working 
Groups.  The Cabinet Member Corporate Services noted the suggestion by the 
Constitution Review Working Group for open substitution and the issues this 
would pose to Committees where statutory training was required.   
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items for discussion.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 20 June 2012 and subsequent dates 
were yet to be agreed by Council.   
 
 
 
 
 

 Paul Massey 
Chairman 

 


